## 

HDS09500192CIN20192 a

Appropriations-Public Safety Committee

Filed: 5/20/2008

09500HB6586ham001 HDS095 00192 CIN 20192 a AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 6586

AMENDMENT NO. \_\_\_\_\_. Amend House Bill 6586, by deleting everything after the enacting clause and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

5

1

## "ARTICLE 1

6 Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much 7 thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated 8 for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Office of the 9 State Fire Marshal, as follows:

10

## GRANTS

11 Payable from the Fire Prevention Fund:

12 For Chicago Fire Department Training Program .....1,950,300

13 For payment to local governmental agencies

14 which participate in the State Training

6 Section 10. The sum of \$1,000, or so much thereof as may 7 be necessary, is appropriated from the Fire Prevention Fund 8 to the Office of the State Fire Marshal for grants available 9 for the development of new fire districts.

10 Section 15. The sum of \$522,500, or so much thereof as 11 may be necessary, is appropriated from the Underground 12 Storage Tank Fund to the Office of the State Fire Marshal for 13 a grant to the City of Chicago for Administrative Costs 14 incurred as a result of the State's Underground Storage 15 Program.

16 Section 20. The sum of \$498,500, or so much thereof as 17 may be necessary, is appropriated from the Fire Prevention 18 Fund to the Office of the State Fire Marshal for grants 19 available for the development of local government fire 20 prevention.

21 Section 25. The sum of \$125,000, or so much thereof as

09500HB6586ham001 -3- HDS095 00192 CIN 20192 a

1 may be necessary, is appropriated from the Fire Prevention 2 Fund to the Office of the State Fire Marshal for grants 3 available for costs and services related to ILEAS/MABAS 4 administration.

5 Section 30. The sum of \$675,000, or so much thereof as 6 may be necessary, is appropriated from the Fire Prevention 7 Fund to the Office of the State Fire Marshal for grants 8 available for the NITE project.

9 Section 35. The sum of \$5,000, or so much thereof as may 10 be necessary, is appropriated from the Cigarette Fire Safety 11 Standard Fund to the Office of the State Fire Marshal for the 12 purpose of fire safety and prevention programs.

13

## ARTICLE 999

14 Section 999. Effective Date. This Act takes effect 15 July 1, 2008.".